and their level of adaptability to change in terms of social support, stress management, 

and emotional management, the interview guide was used for the qualitative phase, and survey questionnaire for 

the quantitative method. The respondents of the study were the one hundred twenty-four (124) secondary school 

teachers from the five (5) secondary schools namely: Aguas National High School (ANHS), Magsikap National 

Vocational High School (MNVHS), Manoot National High School (MNHS), Rizal Integrated School (RIS), 

Rizal National High School (RNHS) for school year 2022-2023 within the Rizal District.

[...]

of the study was to determine the significant relationship between the teacher learning skills and the adaptability 

to change of secondary school teachers in Rizal District. 

Respondents of the Study - The respondents of this study were chosen randomly with a confidence level of 

95%, the sample size suggested a need for one hundred twenty-four (124) teachers among the one hundred 

eighty-two (182) population size from the different respondent schools in Rizal District for school year 

2022-2023. To determine the sample size of the teacher-respondents, Raosoft’s sample size Calculation Formula 

was used and anchored at a .05 margin of error.